
Welcome to Foothill Grape Day 2017!
“Improving Your Vineyard Culture”



Thanks to:

Robin Cleveland
Nancy Starr

Mary Tran and Dave Hale

All of our speakers

Amador Fairgrounds
Andrae’s Bakery and Vintage Market

All of you!

P.S. Drinking water is in large red Igloo in back…





cecentralsierra.ucanr.edu/Agriculture/Foothill_Fodder/

ucanr.edu/blogs/FoothillAg/



• My talk topics today:

• Precip Stats

• Powdery mildew, the index and station access
Phomopsis too

• Red blotch 



Foothill station recorded precipitation, by month, Oct. 1-May 8, 2017.
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Hans Reiner Schultz, Geisenheim University, Germany: 
Global change, sustainability and challenges for grape and wine production

• Riesling (1958 ice wine) today difficult to produce because not cold enough
• Climate change:

• Increase in CO2 common effect
• Temperatures increase

Precipitation patterns differ vastly, and temporally 
(between and within years)
• Regional diversity of effects (drought/flood)

• Effect on grape characteristics such as accelerated sugar accumulation, phenolic 
composition and wine quality



We now have 7 Powdery Mildew 
Stations (PMI) up.  Thank you to 
all of the sponsors and hosts:

Calaveras Wine Alliance-
CA. Specialty Crop Grants

El Dorado Wine Grape Growers
Fish Friendly Farming-

Sierra Nevada Conservancy
Ironstone
Lava Cap 
Naylor Vineyards
Oso Loco Vineyards
Saureel Vineyards
Screaming Eagle
Renwood
UCIPM



MOBILE APPS For YOU!
Tabular Display  of Foothill Western Weather Stations               
http://www.westernwx.com/mobile/?group=foothills



MOBILE APPS FOR YOU!
Google Map Display         

http://www.westernwx.com/map/?g=foothills



POWDERY MILDEW







3 ways the PMI 
stations can help 
save a spray* ($ $):

• First spray of the season delayed

• Spray intervals lengthened (so 
fewer sprays per season)

• High temperature periods drop 
PMI

*“clean” blocks only, not susceptible 
varieties



Powdery mildew (Eryisphe necator) disease cycle

Rain, dew, fog,  and 
temps. 50°-80°F, 
optimal 68-75°F

Overwintering 
spores (ascospores)

In-season spores 
(conidia)

Temps (at leaf 
surface) 43°-90°F, 
optimal is 70°-86°F

Fruit no longer 
susceptible at 8° Brix



El Dorado PMI Station Comparison: Spring 2017

LAVA CAP

FAIR PLAY

0

1

2

0

50

100

0

1

2

0

50

100

4/
1

4/
3

4/
5

4/
7

4/
9

4/
11

4/
13

4/
15

4/
17

4/
19

4/
21

4/
23

4/
25

4/
27

4/
29 5/

1

5/
3

5/
5

5/
7

5/
9

5/
11

5/
13

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

0

50

100

Precip Air max Air min PMI

GOLD HILL

BUDBREAK set at March 31
Rain and optimal temperatures 68-75° F required for primary infections



2014 Powdery Mildew Trial : 
Distacio Ranch-Amador Eagle. 
Pat Rohan, Collaborator.

Date Grower Std. 1 Grower Std. 2 PMI Time post-treat Scouted (645 leaves) Spore trap
3/24/2014 BUDBREAK BUDBREAK 0
3/31/2014 0 2 out
4/7/2014 20 changed
4/21/14 90 No mildew found changed
4/22/14 5 lb sulfur 5 lb sulfur 80

2 2/3 pint Champ 2 2/3 pint Champ
4 oz/50 gal Nu film4 oz/50 gal Nu film

4/29/14 40 1 week later 
4/30/14 60 No mildew found
5/1/14 50 changed
5/6/14 4 oz. Sovran 4 oz. Rally 30 2 week interval

5 lb. Microthiol 5 lb. Microthiol
4 oz. Nu film 4 oz Nu film

5/8/14 10 changed
5/13/14 30 1 week later No mildew found
5/20/14 0 2 weeks later

5/27/14 30 3 weeks later No mildew found
NO SPORES
TRAPPED YET

6/5/14 4 oz. Rally 4 oz. Sovran 90 30 days later
5 lb. Microthiol 5 lb. Microthiol
4 oz Nu film 4 oz. Nu film

Mildew in untreated 6/11; 1% infection



How the mildew index accumulates points.
Once wetness and initial ascospore infection occurs, rest of the season is 
conidial infection.
Based on temperature (canopy), and to a lesser degree RH.   Scale is 0-100.

• 6 or more continuous hours between 70°F-85°F: 
Add 20 points

• Less than 6 continuous hours between 70°F-85°F:
Subtract 10 points

• If 95°F or higher for 15 minutes or more:
Subtract 10 points



SPRAY INTERVALS BASED ON DISEASE PRESSURE USING THE POWDERY 
MILDEW INDEX

Suggested spray schedule

Index Disease 
pressure

Pathogen 
status

Biologicals
and SARs
(i.e. Serenade, 
Messenger, etc.)

Sulfur
Sterol-
inhibitors
(i.e. Rally, 
etc.)

Strobilurins
(i.e. Pristine, 
etc.)

0-30 low present 7- to 14-day 
interval 

14- to 21-
day interval 

21-day 
interval or 
label 
interval 

21-day 
interval or 
label 
interval 

30-50 intermediate 
reproduces 
every 15 
days 

7-day interval 10- to 17-
day interval 

21-day 
interval 

21-day 
interval 

60 or 
above high reproduces 

every 5 days 
use not 
recommended 

7-day 
interval 

10- to 14-
day interval 

14-day 
interval 



http://ipm.ucanr.edu/calludt.cgi/GRAPEPMVIEW1



PMI 2014-2016: Amador Eagle and Renwood



PMI 2014-2016: Lava Cap and Fair Play



PMI 2015-2016: Ironstone







Rust colored patches 
on canes indicate 
previous mildew 

Black bumps and 
bleached areas are 
likely Phomopsis



Phomopsis
occurs in wet, 
cool springs



Phomopsis can deform leaves too-don’t confuse this with 
powdery mildew!

Photo credit: Virginia Grape Disease Updates
Grape Disease Management Tips from Mizuho Nita (Grape Pathologist at Virginia Tech

Phomopsis
control:

Sanitation: burn 
prunings

Early control 
during wet 
springs:
Dormant lime 
sulfur

Early sprays of 
Sovran, Abound 
(group 11)

http://grapepathology.blogspot.com/


ERINEUM MITE



Grapevine Red 
Blotch 

Associated 
Virus-identified 

in 2012









INVESTIGATING THE SPREAD AND EFFECT OF GRAPEVINE RED BLOTCH-
ASSOCIATED VIRUS IN CALIFORNIA-GROWN ZINFANDEL

Lynn R. WUNDERLICH1, Michael L. BOLLINGER2, Meredith SHAFFER3, Cindy R. PRETO2, Brian BAHDER4, 
Frank G. ZALOM2 and Mysore SUDARSHANA3
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Amador Red Blotch Study Site: 2015 map.  Own rooted Zinfandel-dry farmed. 
Blocks 4, 5 and 6 were planted in 1987 with cuttings from a 1923 block located about ¼ N. 

Blocks 1, 2 and 3 were planted in 1998 with cuttings from blocks 4-6. 
Grower first started noticing symptoms in 2009.
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Overall red blotch infection in 2015 was rated 24.7%; and increases observed visually 
in 2016 were 18.2%, 19.9%, and 7.1% for blocks 1, 2 and 3, respectively.

2015 2016



2015  And 2016 Red Blotch Juice 
Samples 

Dry farmed Zinfandel.
L.R. Wunderlich 

(unpublished data).

Ave. Brix
(SE)

N=10

Ave.pH
N=10

Ave.
Berry weight  (g). 

(SE)
N=30

2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016

Pos 21.75
(0.6)

22.73
(0.7)

3.28 3.44 56.0 (2.1) 68.6
(2.0)

Neg 29.5 
(0.5)

27.07
(0.3)

3.37 3.5 44.4 (1.1) 64.29
(2.0)

Negative. Positive.



NOT the Red Blotch vector!

Need to do more sweep net 
sampling to determine when 
Red Blotch vector (3CATH) is 
present in the foothills.



RED 
BLOTCH –

PCR 
Confirmed; 
P deficiency





UPCOMING EVENTS: 
Friday, June 2: Calaveras Vineyard Tour with Glenn McGourty
http://calaveraswines.org/annual-vineyard-tour-bbq/

Thursday, June 8: Amador Winegrowers Tailgate meeting. Location TBD.

Sunday, June 25: El Dorado Wine Grape Growers Association First Annual 
Fundraiser And Viticulture Fair, Pilot Hill. http://www.eldoradograpes.com/

UCDavis Enology and Viticulture “On the Road”: coming this Fall.

http://calaveraswines.org/annual-vineyard-tour-bbq/
http://www.eldoradograpes.com/


Thank you!
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